(Currency- thousand Turkish Liras “TL” unless otherwise expressed)

96

36. The Nature and Level of Risks Arising from Financial Instruments (Continued)

c1. Foreign currency risk (Continued)

The table below presents the Group’s sensitivity to a 10% deviation in foreign exchange rates (especially USD, EUR and

AED). 10% is the rate used by the Group when generating its report on exchange rate risk; the related rate stands for the

presumed possible change in the foreign currency rates by the Group’s management. The sensitivity analysis includes

only outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items and adjusts their translation at the period end for a 10%

change in foreign currency rates. This analysis includes foreign currency denominated bank loans other than the functional

currency of the ultimate user or borrower of the bank loans. The positive amount indicates increase in profit / loss before

tax or equity.

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis table

30.06.2021
 Profit/(Loss) Equity

 Foreign

currency

appreciation

Foreign

currency

depreciation

Foreign

currency

appreciation

Foreign

currency

depreciation

Change of USD against TL by 10%
1- USD net assets / liabilities (830.432) 830.432 (830.432) 830.432

2- Hedged portion of USD risk (-) -- -- -- --

3- USD net effect (1+2) (830.432) 830.432 (830.432) 830.432

Change of EUR against TL by 10%

4- Net EUR assets/liabilities (191.066) 191.066 (191.066) 191.066

5- Hedged portion of EUR risk (-) -- -- -- --

6- EUR net effect (4+5) (191.066) 191.066 (191.066) 191.066

Change of other currencies against TL by 10%

7- Net AED assets/liabilities 50 (50) 50 (50)

8- Hedged portion of AED risk (-) -- -- -- --

9- AED net effect (7+8) 50 (50) 50 (50)

Total (3+6+9) (1.021.448) 1.021.448 (1.021.448) 1.021.448

NUROL HOLDİNG A.Ş. AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE INTERIM PERIOD 1 JANUARY 30 JUNE 2021

(Currency- thousand Turkish Liras “TL” unless otherwise expressed)

97

36. The Nature and Level of Risks Arising from Financial Instruments (Continued)

c1. Foreign currency risk (Continued)

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis table

31.12.2020
 Profit/(Loss) Equity

 Foreign

currency

appreciation

Foreign

currency

depreciation

Foreign

currency

appreciation

Foreign

currency

depreciation

Change of USD against TL by 10%
1- USD net assets / liabilities (754.975) 754.975 (754.975) 754.975

2- Hedged portion of USD risk (-) -- -- -- --

3- USD net effect (1+2) (754.975) 754.975 (754.975) 754.975

Change of EUR against TL by 10%

4- Net EUR assets/liabilities (17.134) 17.134 (17.134) 17.134

5- Hedged portion of EUR risk (-) -- -- -- --

6- EUR net effect (4+5) (17.134) 17.134 (17.134) 17.134

Change of other currencies against TL by 10%

7- Net AED assets/liabilities (28) 28 (27.591) 27.591

8- Hedged portion of AED risk (-) -- -- -- --

9- AED net effect (7+8) (28) 28 (28) 27.591

Total (3+6+9) (772.136)) 772.136 (772.136) 772.136

37. Financial Instruments (fair value explanations and disclosures within the framework of hedge accounting)

Fair values

Fair value is the amount at which a financial instrument could be exchanged in a current transaction between willing parties,

other than in a forced sale or liquidation, and is best evidenced by a quoted market price, if one exists. The estimated fair

values of financial instruments have been determined by the Group using available market information and appropriate

valuation methodologies. However, judgment is necessarily required to interpret market data to estimate the fair value.